COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND Legislative Session 2010, Legislative Day No. <u>15</u>

Bill No. <u>85-10</u>

Mr. John Olszewski, Sr., Chairman By Request of County Executive

By the County Council, September 20, 2010

A BILL ENTITLED

AN ACT concerning

The 2010-2011 Capital Budget Tot Lot and Shared Facility Development

FOR the purpose of amending the 2010-2011 Capital Budget, by appropriating to the Capital Budget monies derived from private funds and made available to the County through the Our Children's Playground Committee.

WHEREAS, The Our Children's Playground Committee has made an award of funds available to the Baltimore County Department of Recreation and Parks, to be used for the development of the Sweet Air Park playground; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 716 of the Baltimore County Charter, the County

Council may, upon recommendation of the County Executive, amend the Capital Budget; now therefore

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW. [Brackets] indicate matter stricken from existing law. Strike out indicates matter stricken from bill. Underlining indicates amendments to bill.

1	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE
2	COUNTY, MARYLAND, pursuant to the power and authority conferred upon it by Section 716 of
3	the Baltimore County Charter that the Capital Budget for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011, be
4	and is hereby amended by appropriating private funds made available to the Baltimore County
5	Department of Recreation and Parks, in the amount herein specified, to the following program:
6	242-212-0305Tot Lot and Shared Facility Development \$52,000
7	SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that this Act, having been passed by the

8 affirmative vote of five members of the County Council, shall take effect October 31, 2010.

b08510.WPD